

**No. 09-73444**

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

**WAREHOUSE UNION LOCAL 6,  
INTERNATIONAL LONGSHORE AND WAREHOUSE UNION**

**Petitioner**

**v.**

**NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**Respondent**

**and**

**ALAN RITCHEY, INC.**

**Intervenor**

---

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF AN ORDER OF  
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

**BRIEF FOR  
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

**Julie B. Broido**  
*Supervisory Attorney*

**Amy H. Ginn**  
*Attorney*

*National Labor Relations Board*  
1099 14th Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20570  
(202) 273-2996  
(202) 273-2942

**RONALD MEISBURG**

*General Counsel*

**JOHN E. HIGGINS, JR.**

*Deputy General Counsel*

**JOHN H. FERGUSON**

*Associate General Counsel*

**LINDA DREEBEN**

*Deputy Associate General Counsel*

*National Labor Relations Board*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>Headings</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Statement of subject matter and appellate jurisdiction .....	2
Statement of the issue presented .....	3
Statement of the case.....	3
Statement of facts.....	5
I. The Board’s findings of fact.....	5
A. The Company begins operations as a postal service contractor, utilizing a progressive disciplinary system.....	6
B. Inspectors’ job duties and the USPS efficiency standards; the Company issues discipline to inspectors who fail to meet the standards; the Company implements and follow its absenteeism guidelines .....	7
C. The Union becomes the employees’ collective-bargaining representative, requests notification of individual disciplinary actions, and demands pre-implementation bargaining, as well as rescission of all discipline.....	9
D. The Company continues to discipline employees for efficiency and absenteeism problems after the election; the Company discharges employees Pontiflet and Miller pursuant to its disciplinary policies...	10
II. The Board’s conclusions and order.....	11
Summary of argument.....	12
Standard of review .....	13
Argument.....	16

**Headings-Cont'd**

**Page(s)**

- I. The Board reasonably found that the Company did not violate Section 8(a)(5) and (1) of the Act by failing to notify the Union and afford it an opportunity to bargain before each of dozens of individual disciplinary decisions that comported with its past practice and management's limited discretion .....16
  - A. Overview of uncontested and contested issues.....16
  - B. The Board, relying on *Fresno Bee*, reasonably found that the Company did not violate the Act by failing to bargain with the Union before disciplining individual employees pursuant to a preexisting policy that circumscribed its managers' discretion .....19
  - C. The Board's decision to dismiss the complaint allegations is consistent with prior Board decisions .....23
    - i. The Board's decision is consistent with *Washoe Medical Center* .....24
    - ii. Because the Company did not unilaterally change its disciplinary system, the Union errs in relying on *Katz* and other unilateral change cases .....28
- Conclusion .....32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Alan Ritchey, Inc.</i> , 354 NLRB No. 79.....	2
<i>Allentown Mack Sales &amp; Service, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 522 U.S. 359 (1998).....	14
<i>Eugene Iovine, Inc.</i> , 328 NLRB 294 (1999) (“ <i>Iovine I</i> ”), <i>enforced mem.</i> , 2001 WL 10366 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	28,29
<i>Eugene Iovine, Inc.</i> , 353 NLRB 36 (2008) (“ <i>Iovine II</i> ”), <i>application for enforcement pending</i> , No. 09-0217-ag (2d Cir.) .....	29,30
<i>Fibreboard Products Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 379 U.S. 203 (1964).....	16
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. NLRB</i> , 441 U.S. 488 (1979) .....	13,14
<i>The Fresno Bee</i> , 337 NLRB 1161 (2002) .....	passim
<i>Kallmann v. NLRB</i> , 640 F.2d 1094 (9th Cir. 1981) .....	15
<i>Laborers Health &amp; Welfare Trust Fund v. Advanced Lightweight Concrete Co.</i> , 484 U.S. 539 (1988).....	17
<i>Laurel Baye Healthcare of Lake Lanier, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 564 F.3d 469 (D.C. Cir. 2009), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , 78 U.S.L.W. 3185 (U.S. Sept. 29, 2009) (No. 09-377) .....	2

**Cases — Cont'd**

**Page(s)**

<i>Litton Financial Printing Division v. NLRB</i> , 501 U.S. 190 (1991).....	18
<i>Local 512, Warehouse &amp; Office Workers' Union v. NLRB</i> , 795 F.2d 705 (9th Cir. 1986) .....	30,31
<i>Metropolitan Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 460 U.S. 693 (1983).....	16
<i>Mulay Plastics, Inc.</i> , 291 NLRB 708 (1988) .....	22
<i>NLRB v. Barstow Community Hospital</i> , No. 09-70771 (9th Cir.).....	3
<i>NLRB v. Brooks Cameras, Inc.</i> , 691 F.2d 912 (9th Cir. 1982) .....	15
<i>NLRB v. Great Dane Trailers, Inc.</i> , 388 U.S. 26, 33-34 (1967) .....	14
<i>NLRB v. Katz</i> , 369 U.S. 736 (1962).....	24,28
<i>NLRB v. Southern California Edison Co.</i> , 646 F.2d 1352 (9th Cir. 1981) .....	14
<i>NLRB v. UFCW Local 4</i> , No. 09-70922 (9th Cir.).....	3
<i>Narricot Industries, L.P. v. NLRB</i> , 587 F.3d 654 (4th Cir. 2009) .....	2
<i>New Process Steel, L.P. v. NLRB</i> , 564 F.3d 840 (7th Cir. 2009), <i>cert. granted</i> , 130 S.Ct. 488 (2009).....	2

**Cases — Cont'd**

**Page(s)**

*Northeastern Land Services v. NLRB*,  
560 F.3d 36 (1st Cir. 2009), *petition for cert. filed*,  
78 U.S.L.W. 3098 (U.S. Aug. 18, 2009) (No. 09-213) .....2

*Northern Montana Health Care Center v. NLRB*,  
178 F.3d 1089 (9th Cir. 1999) .....14

*Retlaw Broadcasting Co. v. NLRB*,  
172 F.3d 660 (9th Cir. 1999) .....14

*SKS Die Casting & Machining, Inc. v. NLRB*,  
941 F.2d 984 (9th Cir 1991) .....14,15

*Snell Island SNF LLC v. NLRB*,  
568 F.3d 410 (2d Cir. 2009), *petition for cert. filed*,  
78 U.S.L.W. 3130 (U.S. Sept. 11, 2009) (No. 09-328) .....2

*Teamsters Local Union No. 523 v. NLRB*,  
509 F.3d 849 (10th Cir. 2009) .....2

*Trading Port, Inc.*,  
224 NLRB 980 (1976) .....21

*United Steelworkers of America v. American Manufacturing Co.*,  
363 U.S. 564 (1960).....17

*United Steelworkers of America v. Warrior & Gulf Navigation Co.*,  
363 U.S. 574 (1960).....17,23

*Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB*,  
340 U.S. 474 (1951).....14,15

*Wabash Transformer Corp.*,  
215 NLRB 546 (1974), *enforced*,  
509 F.2d 647 (8th Cir. 1975) .....21

*Walnut Creek Honda Associates 2 v. NLRB*,  
89 F.3d 645 (9th Cir. 1996) .....17

**Cases — Cont'd**

**Page(s)**

*Washoe Medical Center,*  
337 NLRB 202 (2001) ..... 13,23,24,25,26,27,31

**Statutes :**

**Page(s)**

**National Labor Relations Act, as amended**

(29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)

Section 3(b)(29 U.S.C. § 153(b)).....2  
Section 8(a)(1)(29 U.S.C. § 158(1)) ..... 4,5,11,12,16,17,18,21,22,25,26,30  
Section 8(a)(3)(29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(3)).....22  
Section 8(a)(5)(29 U.S.C § 158(5)) ..... 4,5,11,12,16,17,18,21,25,26,30  
Section 8(d)(29 U.S.C. § 158(d)).....13,16  
Section 10(a)(29 U.S.C. § 160(a)) .....3  
Section 10(e)(29 U.S.C. § 160(e)) ..... 14  
Section 10(f)(29 U.S.C. § 160(f)) .....2,3
